
 

 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Northern Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: Committee Rooms B, C + D, Monkton Park, Chippenham 

Date: Tuesday 25 October 2011 

Time: 10.30 am 

Matter: Hearing in respect of an objection notice from Wiltshire Police to 
Temporary Event Notices for Jax Landing, 1 Bath Road, 
Chippenham 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713 597 or email  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Desna Allen 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
 

Cllr Jon Hubbard 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee. 

 

2. Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

 

3.   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

5.   Licensing Application (Pages 9 - 12) 

 To consider and determine a Police Objection Notice received in respect of a 
Temporary Events Notice for Jax Landing, 1 Bath Road, Chippenham. 

 5.1. Appendix 1 - Temporary Events Notice (Pages 13 - 18) 

 5.2. Appendix 2 - Temporary Events Notice (Pages 19 - 24) 

 5.3. Appendix 3 - Wiltshire Police Objection Letter (Pages 25 - 26) 

 5.4. Appendix 4 - Old Premises Licence for Jax Landing (Pages 27 - 30) 

 5.5. Appendix 5 - Letter to Designated Premises Supervisor (Pages 31 - 
32) 

 5.6. Appendix 6 - Location Plan (Pages 33 - 34) 

 5.7. Appendix 7 - Supporting Papers from Wiltshire Police (To Follow) 

 
 



 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATIONS 
 
 
1 Purpose 

 
 1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence 

applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee 
and its Sub Committees. 
 

 1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and 
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing. 

 
2 Definitions 
 
 2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of 

a Hearing: 
 

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for 
consideration by the Committee. 
 

  “Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application. 
 

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist 
or represent an Applicant including a lawyer. 
 
“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review 
and any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in 
respect of a Licence. 

 
“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee 
for the particular Hearing. 
 
“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any 
Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee. 
 
“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external 
Lawyer instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager) 
who is present at a Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



“Committee Manager” means the Council’s Officer who is present at a 
Hearing to take minutes. 
 
“Committee Report” means the Licensing Officer’s written report to the 
Committee concerning an Application, a copy of which has been previously 
made available to the Applicant or their Representative, a Responsible 
Authority or their Representative or an Interested Party or their 
Representative. 
 
“Hearing” means a meeting of the Committee at which an Application is 
considered. 
 
“Licence” means a 
[...]
 Summary for Temporary Event Notices 
 
This is a summary of the procedures to be followed at hearings of the Licensing Sub Committee in 
respect of Objection Notices to Temporary Event Notices. 
 

1. The Chairperson will welcome all those present and introduce the Application. 
 
2. The Chairperson invites the Councillors/Officers/Police Representatives/Premises  User to 
 introduce themselves.   
 
3.  The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure. 
 
4.  The Licensing Officer presents the Committee Report. 
 
5.  The Police representatives will be invited to fully outline their objection to the Temporary 
 Events Notice addressing the crime and disorder licensing objective.  Witnesses may be 
 called. 
 
6.  Questions to the Police Representatives by the Sub Committee Members/Premises User 
 to be directed through the Chairperson. 
 
7. The Premises User will fully outline their response and address the crime and disorder 
 licensing objective.  Witnesses may be called. 
 
8. Questions to the Premises User by the Sub Committee Members/Police Representatives to 
 be directed through the Chairperson. 
 
9. Closing statement from the Police representatives who should briefly summarise their key 
 points. 
 
10. Closing statement from the Premises User who should briefly summarise their key 
 points. 
 
11. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to consider its 
 decision. 
 
12. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that may 
 have been given to the Sub Committee, and invites the parties present to make any 
 comments on that advice. 
 
13. The outcome of the Sub Committee’s consideration will be given by the Chairperson. 
 
14. If the Sub Committee resolves to issue a Counter Notice to the Temporary Events Notice (i.e. 
 if the application for a Temporary Event Notice is refused) this will be issued to the Premises 
 User following the hearing.  
 
15. The Premises User or the Chief Officer of Police may appeal against the Sub 
 Committee’s decision to the Magistrate’s Court.  Any appeal must be lodged within 21 days 
 beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified of the decision.  No appeal may be 
 brought later than five working days before the day of the proposed temporary event. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (HEARING)          

Date of Meeting 25 October 2011 

Title of Report Police Objection Notice received in respect of Temporary 
Events Notices for Jax Landing,1 Bath Road Chippenham, 
SN15  

Public Report Yes – This matter is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations. These provide that hearings should be held in public 
unless the Licensing Authority considers that the public interest in 
excluding the public outweighs the public interest in the hearing 
taking place in public. 

  

 
Summary of Report 

Two Temporary Event Notices (TENS) were served on the Licensing Authority on Wednesday 
12 October 2011 and Wiltshire Police on Thursday 13 October 2011, by Mr Rudi Lee.  
 
Where the Chief Officer of Police, who receives a copy of the notice, is satisfied that allowing 
the premises to be used in accordance with the notice would undermine the crime prevention 
objective, he must give a notice stating the reasons why he is so satisfied (an objection notice) 
within 48 hours to the Licensing Authority and the premises user. 
 
An objection notice issued by Wiltshire Police, dated Friday 14 October 2011, was served on 
the Licensing Authority.  (Appendix 3).  
 
Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider the Police 
objection.  
 
In accordance with Section 105 the Licensing Authority must, having regard to the objection 
notice, issue the premises user a Counter Notice under this section, if it considers it necessary 
for the promotion of the crime prevention objective to do so. 
 

 
Officer Recommendations 

None.  Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
reached by members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 
 

Other than those implications agreed with the relevant Officers and referred to below, there are 
no other implications associated with this report. 

Financial 
Implications 

 

Legal 
Implications 

Community &  
Environmental 
Implications 

Human 
Resources 
Implications 

Equality & 
Diversity 

Implications 

None Yes None None None 

Contact Officer 
 

Mrs Linda Holland, Senior Licensing Officer, (North Hub) 01249 706410     
Linda.holland@Wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
  

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 

1. Introduction 
 

Two Temporary Event Notices (TENs) were served on the Licensing Authority, 
by Mr Lee for two separate weekends.    

 
The Police may only object on the grounds that, they are satisfied that 
allowing the premises to be used in accordance with the notice(s) would 
undermine the crime prevention objective. In such circumstances, the Police 
must give an objection notice to the Council and the premises user stating the 
reasons why they are so satisfied within 2 working days of receiving the TEN 
from the premises user.  

 
The Sub Committee may consider only the crime prevention objective in these 
circumstances; the other three objectives specified by the Licensing Act 2003 
(public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children 
from harm) may not be considered. 

 
2. Background Information 
  

The premises held a Premises Licence from 25 November 2009 until 16 
September 2011 when the Licensing Authority was informed that the Premises 
Licence holder - Pizzaz Leisure Limited had been dissolved 29 September 
2009.  In September 2009 when the company was in the process of being 
dissolved no attempt was made by the licence holder to protect the licence by 
way of issuing an interim notice within the required 7 day period. The 
Premises Licence being an asset of the dissolved company ceased to exist at 
that point.  The premise has therefore been trading for the past two years 
without a valid licence unbeknownst to the regulatory authorities. 
 
 A copy of the old Premises Licence LN 003307 NL is attached as Appendix 
4. 
 
Under the old Premises Licence, Wiltshire Police and the Licensing Team had 
serious concerns over the management of the premises, the lack of any 
management plan and associated policies and procedures to enable the 
premises to operate in the night time economy effectively and safely under the 
four licensing objectives. 
 
A copy of a letter sent to Mr Poole at the premises in June 2011 is attached as 
Appendix 5.  
 

 3. Summary of Application  
 
The two Temporary Events Notices, as applied for, are as follows: 
 
(i) Halloween Weekend, 28 – 30 October 2011, sale by retail of alcohol, 

provision of regulated entertainment and the provision of late night 
refreshment.  
 
28 & 29 October 2011 11:00 to 02:00 

Page 10



30 October 2011  19:00 to 23:30 
 
 
Copy of the Temporary Events Notice is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

(ii) Bonfire Weekend, Friday 4 November – 6 November 2011, sale by 
retail of alcohol, provision of regulated entertainment and the provision 
of late night refreshment. 
 
4 & 5 November 2011 11:00 to 02:00 
 
A copy of the Temporary Events Notice is attached as Appendix 2. 

 
 Supporting papers are being prepared by Wiltshire Police as part of their 
 evidence and they will be circulated as soon as they become available as 
 Appendix 7. 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 

 In accordance with Section 105 the Licensing Authority must, having regard to 
the objection notice, issue the premises user a Counter Notice under this 
section, if it considers it necessary for the promotion of the crime prevention 
objective to do so. 
 

5. Risk Analysis   
 

Not applicable.  
 

6. Right of Appeal 
 

It should be noted that there is a right to appeal the decision made by the 
Licensing Sub Committee at the Magistrates Court. 
 
Both parties have been informed of the date, time and location of the hearing 
and their right to attend and be represented.      

 

 

 
Appendices: 
 

• 1.   Temporary Events Notice 

• 2.   Temporary Events Notice  

• 3.   Wiltshire Police Objection letter 

• 4.   Old Premises Licence 

• 5.   Letter to Designated Premises Supervisor  

• 6.  Location plan 

• 7.  Supporting Papers from Wiltshire Police (To follow) 

 
Background 
Documents Used in 
the Preparation of 
this Report: 

•     The Licensing Act 2003 

•     The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

• Guidance issued under sect 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 

• Wiltshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5a

Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Agenda Item 5b

Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Mrs Linda Holland 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Public Protection Services 
Wiltshire Council 
Monkton Park 
Chippenham, 
Wilts SN15 1ER 

Divisional Licensing Officer 

Trowbridge Police Station  
Polebarn Road 
Trowbridge 
Wiltshire  BA14 7EP 
Telephone: 101 
Mobile:  
Ext: 725578 
Direct Dial:  
Facsimile: 01225 794799 
DX: 146500, Trowbridge 5. 
  

 

 

Date 14 October 2011 Your ref  Our ref  

Reply contact name is David Bennett 

Dear Mrs Holland, 
  
 
Ref: Jax Landings, 1 Bath Road, Chippenham SN14 0AD 
 
The Wiltshire Police have received two Temporary Event Notices(TENS)  from Rudi 
Jason Lee, in relation to the above premise. 
 
The TEN’s cover the time period Friday 28 October 2011 through to 30 October 2011, 
and Friday 4 November 2011 through to Saturday 5 November 2011. Apart from Sunday 
30 October 2011, the club would remain open until 02.00 hours. 
 
Wiltshire Police have concerns in relation to this application as follows: 
 
 

1. Jax has been the subject of numerous incidents of crime and disorder both within 
the premise and in the vicinity.  Police can provide details of these occurrences 
and the interventions made to try and address the problems. 

 
2. The premise licence has recently been withdrawn. The nature and location of the 

Jax operation dictated that a full premises licence was required and was subject 
to a number of essential conditions. This was in order to support the licensing 
objective of preventing crime and disorder. Such enforceable conditions cannot 
be provided for under a TEN.  

 
3. The provision of nightime licensable activity in a nightclub environment to 

celebrate Halloween and Bonfire Night over a period of five nights is in the 
opinion of police a sham and is an abuse of the Temporary Event Notice 
provisions 
 

4. The premises has recently received close scrutiny from both police and council 
licence enforcement officers in relation to a significant number of defiencies in 
respect of management policy and procedure and compliance with specific 

Agenda Item 5c

Page 25



licence conditions.  The departure of the DPS and any known management 
structure gives increasing cause for concern in these respects. 
 
 

 
Based upon these concerns, Wiltshire Police object to these TEN’s as it is feared that the 
crime prevention objective will be undermined. Please treat this letter as an objection 
notice. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
David Bennett 
 
Divisional Licensing Manager 
 
 

Page 26



 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

PREMISES LICENCE 
                                

PREMISES LICENCE NUMBER:  LN/003307 NL 
 
Premises Details 
 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 
JAX Landing 
1 Bath Road 

 
Post Town     Chippenham Post Code      SN14 0AD 

Telephone Number        01249 447727 

 
Licensable activities authorised by the Licence The time the licence authorises the carrying out of 

licensable activities 
 
a. Films 
 
b. Live Music 
 
c. Recorded Music 
 
 
 
d. Performances of Dance 
 
 
 

e. An
[...]
must be accompanied by a responsible adult. 
 

• All security personnel working at organised discos/entertainments must be subject to relevant Criminal Record Bureau checks. 
 
PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER 
 

• A Closed Circuit Television recording system shall be installed at the premises. The number and position of cameras should be determined 
by a risk assessment of the premises. 

 

• The CCTV shall be maintained in full working order and used at all times when any licensable activity is taking place. 
 

• The Premises shall register as a member of the Pubwatch Scheme in the locality and a representative of the Management Team shall 
attend all meeting. 

 

• Sufficient door staff as determined by a Risk Assessment of the premises will be employed. 
 

• There shall be no entry/re-entry after 01.15 hours except for those pre-registered on an official guest list. 
 
ANNEX 3 - HEARING 
 
None 
 
ANNEX 4 - PLANS 
 
See Attached. 
 

 
 
 

Page 30



 
 
 
 
 
 
3rd June 2011 
 
Mr D Poole 
Jax Landing 
1 Bath Road 
Chippenham 
Wiltshire 
SN14 0AD 

 Public Protection Services 
Licensing Team 
Wiltshire Council 
Monkton Park 
Chippenham 

Wiltshire 
SN15 1ER                                      

                            
DX 34208 CHIPPENHAM 

 
  

Our Ref: LN/003307/LVH /KLS 

 
 
 
Dear Mr Poole 
 

Re: Licensing Act 2003 - Premises Licence LN/0007 
       Formal Warning 
 
I am writing further to the meeting held at Jax Landing on 26th May 2011.  Present at the 
meeting were the following: 
 
David Poole, Designated Premises Supervisor 
Jackie Gallimore, Police Licensing Officer 
Paul Reid, Manager 
Linda Holland, Senior Licensing Officer, Wiltshire Council. 
 
The meeting was called to discuss the progress made by yourself in regard to your record 
keeping and management systems (policies and procedures) since our last meeting on 5th April 
2011, and for Wiltshire Police to outline their concerns regarding capacity limits for the premises 
and the potential problems linked to overcrowding. 
 
I was disappointed to note that there had been little if no improvement in most of the basic 
requirements. 
 
1. No staff training records and no training programme for staff on alcohol licensing 

requirements were in place. 
2. No Age Verification Policy (a mandatory condition on your Premises Licence) was in place. 
3. A Refusal Book was in place, but records were incomplete with no signature, date or time. 
4. An Incident Book was in place, but records were incomplete with more details required.  The 

signature of the person completing the record must be completed after each entry. 
5. A drugs box was in place, but no procedure or policy regarding this was provided. 
6. No Risk Assessments were available for inspection, including a Fire Risk Assessment. 
7. No Management Plan was in place.  This is to include a chain of command and 

responsibilities. 
8. Written authorisation is to be available and up to date. 
 
 
Continued over ..../ 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5e

Page 31



 
 
 
 
 
 
As discussed at the meeting, it is for the Licence Holder to demonstrate that they are meeting 
their obligations under the four Licensing Objectives and these matters must be addressed as a 
matter of urgency. 
 
I plan to re-visit the premises on Wednesday 14th June 2011, at 2pm to inspect the 
documentation. 
 
The penalty for conviction for offences under the Licensing Act 2003 is up to £20,000, up 
to 6 months imprisonment or both. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Linda Holland 
Senior Licensing Officer 

Tel. 01249 706410 
Fax. 01249 444650 
Email linda.holland@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 
Cc: Wiltshire Police, Polebarn Road, Trowbridge, BA14 7EP 

Page 32



A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 5

f

P
a
g
e
 3

3



P
a

g
e
 3

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	2 Procedure for the Meeting
	5 Licensing Application
	5a Appendix 1 - Temporary Events Notice
	5b Appendix 2 - Temporary Events Notice
	5c Appen

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 25 OCTOBER 2011 AT COMMITTEE ROOMS B, C + D, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM IN RESPECT OF A HEARING OF AN 
OBJECTION NOTICE FROM WILTSHIRE POLICE TO TEMPORARY EVENTS 
NOTICES FOR JAX LANDING, 1 BATH ROAD, CHIPPENHAM 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr Bill Douglas 
 
Also  Present: 
 
David Bennett (Divisional Licensing Manager, Wiltshire Police), Sukdave Ghuman (Senior 
Solicitor), (Rudi Lee (Premises User), Debbie Mulvey (Senior Licensing Officer), and Lisa 
Pullin (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
  

 
37. Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Trevor Carbin as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

38. Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 7 of the Agenda refers). 
 

39. Chairman's Announcements 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Jon Hubbard and Cllr Bill Douglas was 
substituting for Cllr Hubbard. 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

40. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

41. Licensing Application 
 
Hearing in respect of an Objection Notice from Wiltshire Police to 
Temporary Event Notices for Jax Landing, 1 Bath Road, Chippenham 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Police 
representative and the Premises User were given the opportunity to address the 
Sub Committee. 
 
Key points raised by David Bennett on behalf of Wiltshire Police were: 
 

• That there had been incidences of crime and disorder relating to the 
premises going on for some time; 
 

• There was a history of poor compliance of the conditions on the licence; 
 

• There had been difficulties in retrieving CCTV images requested for 
criminal investigations and on a number of occasions these had not been 
provided for a number of reasons; 
 

• If the premises were to operate as a night club on a Temporary Events 
Notice, no conditions to mange the events could be imposed and enforced; 
 

• The Police had no reason to believe that the basic requirements with 
regard to record keeping and management systems that were raised in 
their letter to the premises in June 2011 had been improved and/or 
implemented; and 
 

• That the Police was uncertain of the status of the management structure of 
the premises and who was in charge. 

 
Members of the Sub Committee then asked questions of Mr David Bennett, the 
Police representative; 
 
Q Would the Premises User have to comply with reasonable conditions 
 required by the Police under a Temporary Events Notice? 
 
A We could ask the Premises User to comply but the Police would be 
 unable to enforce any conditions. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Q There are a number of incidents relating to the premises detailed in the 
Police evidence, but 10 of these are listed as occurring outside of the 
premises – how do you know if they relate to Jax Landing? 

 
A We know that these incidents are linked to the premises via Police 

investigations carried out and statements received. 
 
Members of the Sub Committee then asked questions of the Premises User: 
 
Q What is your involvement with Jax Landing? 
 
A He had been the Day Manager of the premises running the Café for 9 
 months.   
 
Q What were the plans for the temporary events proposed? 
 
A The plans were to hold a fancy dress Halloween party and have the 
 monthly band/open mike night on the Sunday. 
 
Key points raised by Mr Rudi Lee, Premises User were: 
 

• That they wanted to hold these licensable events to try and save Jax and 
to create an income stream. 

 
The Police representative and the Sub Committee members were then given an 
opportunity to ask questions of the Premises User; 
 
Q How can we be satisfied that you can run these events? 
 
A There have been no incidents of crime and disorder in the day when Mr 

Lee had been in charge and all requirements to ensure the smooth 
running of the events would be in place. 

 
Q What steps have you taken? 
 
A None as yet as the approvals had not been granted, but they would be in 

place for the events. 
 
Q Who are you employed by? 
 
A I am employee of Howling Wolves Ltd as of 1 July 2011; I have been 

working at Jax since 14 February 2011.  Pizzazz Leisure and David 
Poole are no longer involved.   

 
Q How will you manage the events? 
 
A For the Halloween party there will be 3 door staff, 3 bar staff a glass 

collector and myself.  All drinks will be served in plastic glasses; all 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

bottled drinks will be decanted.  New door staff from APS Security will be 
controlling entry and exit to the premises.  We will apply a limit of 250 
entrants.  The current DJ, Steven McLoughlin has applied for a Personal 
Licence and we will apply for Temporary Events Notices until a full 
Premises Licence is in place.   

 
Q What ID checks will you be carrying out? 
 
A All door staff and bar will carry out checks and request ID of those who 

appear to be under age. 
 
Q What is your experience in running a nightclub? 
 
A I have worked and run a number of bars in the Bath area. 
 
David Bennett on behalf of Wiltshire Police made the following points as his 
closing submission: 
 

• The premises are routinely subject to  incidences of crime and disorder; 
and 

 

• The risks cannot be conditioned and therefore controlled through a TENS 
and this would therefore compromise the crime and disorder licensing 
objective. 

 
The Premises User, Rudi Lee made the following point as his closing 
submission: 
 

• The events if granted would be professionally run and he would ensure 
that he would enforce all relevant measures as necessary. 

 
The Sub Committee then retired to consider the application at 11.00 and were 
accompanied by the Solicitor for Wiltshire Council and the Democratic Services 
Officer. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 12.30. 
 
Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council made a statement of material legal advice given in closed session as 
follows: 
 
That the Sub Committee should determine the facts of the case based on the 
evidence received and the oral submission of the parties. The Panel through the 
application of the Sub Committee procedure had been reminded of their 
obligation to adhere to the Sub Committee procedure ensuring that the rules of 
natural justice had been complied with.  With both parties having been given a 
fair opportunity to present their cases, the issues are to be determined on the 
facts as have been presented, taking into account the appropriate weighting 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

given by the Sub Committee and the legislative framework governing 
applications of this kind. 
 
Decision: 
 
The Northern Area Licensing Sub Committee has considered the Objection 
Notice and has determined to allow the request for two Temporary Events 
Notices to take place as follows 
 
28 & 29 October 2011 11.00 to 02.00 
30 October 2011 19.00 to 23.30 
 
4 & 5 November 2011 19.00 to 02.00 
 
Reasons: 
 
The Sub Committee considered the relevant provisions of the Licensing Act 
2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 105); the guidance issued under Section 182 
of the Act, in particular part 7, paragraph 7.23, and the licensing policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
The Sub Committee reached their decision after consideration of the written 
evidence presented together with the oral evidence given by the parties to the 
hearing.   
 
The evidence presented to the Sub Committee by the Police of incidents of 
disorder in or around the premises was noted. 
 
The Sub Committee also noted the evidence from Mr Lee that due diligence 
measures would be undertaken, such as proof of age ID checks, appropriate 
staffing levels, plastic glasses, all bottles to be decanted, a limitation of 250 
entrants and with 3 newly appointed door staff.  All bar staff would also carry out 
proof of age ID checks. 
 
The Sub Committee were assured by Mr Lee’s previous experience of 
managing similar establishments together with his intention to introduce a 
management plan to cover both events. 
 
Right of Appeal 
 
The Premises User or the Chief Officer of Police may appeal against the Sub 
Committee’s decision to the Magistrate’s Court.  Any appeal must be lodged 
within 21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified of the 
decision.  No appeal may be brought later than five working days before the day 
of the proposed temporary events. 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713015, e-mail lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


